
Recommendation for 
Water & Wastewater Commission  

Commission 
Meeting 
Date:   

 
November 10, 2015 

Council 
Meeting 
Date:   

 
November 19, 2015 

Department: 
 

Public Works 
SUBJECT

Authorize execution of a construction contract with DENUCCI CONSTRUCTORS, LLC, 
for the Rio Grande: 24th Street to 29th Street Reconstruction and Utility Adjustments 
project, in the amount of $6,492,548 plus $324,627.40 contingency, for a total contract 
amount not to exceed $6,817,175.40. (District 9) 
 

 AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

Funding in the amount of $5,859,080.53 is available in the Fiscal Year 2015-1016 
Capital Budget of the Public Works Department. Funding in the amount of $958,094.87 
is available in the Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Capital Budget of the Austin Water. 
  

Purchasing 
Language: 

 
Lowest bid of 4 bids received. 
 

Prior Council 
Action: 

 
N/A 

 
For More 
Information: 

 
Richard Duane, 512-974-7730; Mueen Chowdhury, 512-972-0209; Lucy 
Bonee, 512-972-7697 

 
Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

 

 
November 10, 2015- To be reviewed by the Water and Wastewater 
Commission. 

 
 
MBE/WBE: 

This contract will be awarded in compliance with Chapter 2-9A of the City 
Code (Minority Owned and Women Business Enterprise Procurement 
Program) through achievements of Good Faith Efforts with 5.29% MBE 
and 0.99% WBE subcontractor participation. 

 
 
 



This project will replace approximately 3,170 linear feet of 12-inch diameter water mains 
including fire hydrants, valves and service lines, 131 linear feet of 8-inch diameter 
wastewater line, full depth street reconstruction, bike lane additions, storm drainage 
improvements, and streetscape improvements including plantings and benches. The 
project is tentatively scheduled to begin in January 2016 and be substantially complete 
in July 2017. Public communication to the affected areas has been continuous and is 
achieved through a combination of emails, mailings and a project website. 
 
Due to the potential for unknown subsurface conditions and utility conflicts when 
working in the right of way, a 5% contingency in funding has been included to allow for 
the expeditious processing of any change orders.  
 
The contract allows 400 calendar days for substantial completion of this project. This 
project is located within zip code 78705 (District 9). 
 
DeNucci Constructors, LLC is located in Austin, Texas.  
 
M/WBE Summary 
 
Bid documents were distributed to 6 general contractors. Bids were opened on 
September 10, 2015. DeNucci Constructors, LLC submitted the lowest bid of 4 bids 
received. 

 
DeNucci Constructors, LLC, Austin, Texas  $6,492,548.00 

 M. A. Smith Contracting Co. Inc., Austin, Texas $6,535,597.95 
 Aaron Concrete Contractors LP, Austin, Texas  $6,995,706.55 
 Cox Commercial Construction, LLC, Austin, Texas          $7,697,677.00 
  
The contractor’s choice of work methodology provides for subcontracting opportunities 
in 7 areas which are listed below. Project specific sub goals stated in the solicitation 
were 2.06% African American; 5.66% Hispanic; 0.43% Native/Asian American; 1.30% 
WBE.  Total participation estimated on base bid amount of $6,492,548: 
 
NON M/WBE TOTAL – PRIME                $6,084,958.00 93.72% 
DeNucci Constructors, Austin, Texas                         $6,084,958.00   93.72% 
  
MBE TOTAL – SUBCONTRACTORS                               $343,090.00 5.29% 
 

African American Subtotal                                              $275,000.00 4.24% 
(MB) Avery’s Lawncare & Landscape,                            $275,000.00 4.24% 
 Round Rock, TX  (landscaping & tree protection) 
 
Hispanic Subtotal                                                            $40,165.00  0.62% 
(FH) ABC Erosion Control, Inc., Leander, TX                 $20,165.00 0.31% 
(erosion control)    
(MH) Medal Trucking, Del Valle, TX (hauling)                 $20,000.00 0.31% 
 
Asian / Native American Subtotal                                    $27,925.00 0.43% 
(MA) BenQwest, LLC, Austin, TX (fuel oil)                      $27,925.00 0.43% 

 
 



 
WBE TOTAL – SUBCONTRACTORS                               $64,500.00 0.99% 
(FB) All Points Inspection Services, Austin, TX                 $11,500.00                   0.18% 
(photography)        
(FW) N-Line Traffic Maintenance, Austin, TX                    $47,000.00  0.72% 
(traffic control)        
(FW) Terra Ecoservice, LLC, Austin, TX                           $6,000.00                     0.09% 
(erosion control)     
 
 The Contractor submitted an MBE/WBE Compliance Plan that demonstrated a Good 
Faith Effort and was approved by the Department of Small and Minority Business 
Resources.  Second and third low bidder information is provided. 
 
SECOND BIDDER – M. A. Smith Contracting Co. Inc., Austin, Texas      
                                                                                                        $6,535,597.95 
68.25% NON M/WBE Prime Participation; 2.30% MB; 5.82% MH; 0.46%; NA; 1.37% 
WBE; 21.80 % Non M/WBE subcontractor participation. 
 
THIRD BIDDER –  Aaron Concrete Contractors LP, Austin, Texas    
                                                                                                         $6,995,706.55 
36.52% NON M/WBE Prime Participation; 11.93% MB; 5.72% MH; 0.50% MA; 2.87% 
WBE, 42.46% Non M/WBE subcontractor participation.  
           

 

















PROJECT

LIMITS

RIO GRANDE: 24TH ST. TO 29TH ST.
STREET RECONSTRUCTION AND UTILITY

ADJUSTMENTS
PROJECT LOCATION

Feet

0 1000 2000




